letter of instruction to the contractor,

5.35 Amendment No. 1 is issued on the basis of Sheet 2 of the plane, newfood September 28, 1956 and Short X-4, deted September 25, 1956 with reference particularly to Sheet S-2, 4/9/56.

It is the impression that the floor over the incinerator room is wooden frame, and the plan shows a calling of coment asbestos with a minimum clearance between top of breaching and the seiling of eight linkes. This type of calling is very far from providing 2-hour fire-resistance and the necessary clearance indicated by MEW between top

of such a flue pipe and combustibl construction is 36 inches.

To afford 2-hour fire-resistance the winder concrete blocks indicated are required to have shells no less than one and one-half inches thick. Door 633 is required to be at least Glass B Labelled fire door set in structural metal or hollow metal frame and made self-closing or automatic closing.

- 5.36 The and is issued on the condition that the contractor delay confirmation of the slab of the oxygen pletform until he has received a plant the details of the framing of the roof over the oxygen platform and its supports, and filed a copy here with his application for this amendment No. 1. Incidentally, will the architect note that if the 2-inch pipe column indicated on S-2 under this roof is to be used, its adequacy as to strength and stiffness is to be demonstrated since it would be less than three incits in external diameter (See Section 31163.2 of the Code).
- 5.37 It will be necessary to see that the existing sprinkler system in the wooden frame building is adjusted to provide coverage over the incincrator room. This, however, has nothing to do with the fire resistance of ceiling and the clearance above flue pipe indicated above.
- 5.38 Since it is understood the need of the hospitel to put the new incinerator into use quickly is very great, and since none of the work of installing the aimerator, breeching, flue pipe and stack is allowable until a pownit has been issued from this department to the all installer, it is important that the actual installer file appoint for the installation and erection of these appliances quickly, and with the application furnish full information to show compliance with Eullding Gods requirements, which set up as standard NETV Remphlet No. 62. All concerned, please note with reference to this pamphlet:

either by UL or AGA. Its walls are required to be equivalent

to Section 3.3 of Pamphlet 82.

Soction 3.11 of Pamphlet 82 requires lining of steel stack to the full height of the flue instead of the 25 foot height inspecifications. It should be demonstrated by some well recognized criterion that the lining proposed is at least equal to the four and one-half inches of fire brick specified in 3.11.

~-3.10 of Francist 62 requires that the breeching between five pipe and incinerator be no lighter than Wo. 12 U.S. gauge, while openifications call for connection between incinerator and the breeching to be 14 gauge.

.

Maria and a

ens & Saunders LB. McLellan Co.

October 8, 1955

5.39 It is hoped that the necessary supplementary plans and matter instructions to character may be in hand here before Cotober 12. As soon as this material has been filed here, it will be necessary for the contractor to wait for notification from this department that all is in order before proceeding with the delayed work.

Yory truly yours,

Wico/B

Harren Hobonald Inspector of Buildings

2+35

APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

Amendment No. #1

Portland, Maine, October 1, 1957

PERMIT ISSUED OCT 8 1956

CITY of POLITLAND

The INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MATTER 56/11.58 or amendment to Permit No. 56/11.58 or a structure comprised of the undersigned hereby applies for amendment to Permit No. 56/11.58 or a suiding Code and Zoning Ordinance of the original application in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the original application in accordance with the Laws of the rewith, and the following specifications: the City of Portland, plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith, and the following specifications:

Lessee's name and address Plans filed ... yes. She of sheets 22 and X4 Additional fee50 Last use Increased cost of work

Description of Proposed Work

To construct oxygen platform (delaying construction of slab and roof over until Too: passaddoineine are proposed passage.

details received and unecked.

To construct foundation for incinerator stack (excluding stack) Lewes

Formit Issued with Lewes

To construct incinerator room in basement of originaal hespital building, but delay starting it until details of construction are received and approved.

Permit Issued with Letter

Details of New Work Paul B.McLellan Co.

Size, front depth No. stories solid or filled land? earth or rock? No. of chimneys Material of chimneys of lining of lining Framing lumber--Kind Dressed or full size? Corner posts Sills Girt or ledger board? Size Size Girders Size Max, on centers Size Max, on centers Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over \$1000. 1st floor, 2nd...., 3rd....., 3rd....., roof 1st floor, 2nd....., 3rd....., 3rd...... Joists and rafters: 1st floor , 2nd , 3rd Osteopathic Hospit On centers: Maximum span: Signature of Own r By: Approved:

SPECTION COPY

Hovember 2, 1956

AP 335 Brighton ave. Installation of incinorator, stack and breeching in connection with addition to and alterations of Osteopathic Bespital of Maine

Letter # 7

Mr. John C. Forkes Plibrico Sales & Sorvice Co. P. O. Box 1994 Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc. 335 Brighton Ave. Copies to Stevens & Saunders

Paul B. McLellan Co.,

Gentlemen:

7.45 Permit to cover installation of incinerator, breeching and stack is issued to Mr. Forbe, herewith, subject to the following:

- -enclosing walls of combustion chaster are to afford structural strength, insulating value and addity to withstand thermal expansion and flame impingement equivalent to these qualities of eight inch thickness of brickwork and four and one-half inches of fire brick with space between masonry wall and linking sufficient to provide for expansion and contraction.
- -the breeching to have a lining equivalent in protection and insulating value to four and one-half inches of fire brick.
- -the emokestack to have a lining equivalent to four and one-half inches thickness of fire brick in fire clay mortar for full height of the flue.
- -Section 32-07e of the specifications calls for a lined breeching to extend from the stack, only to six inches inside incinerator 22.1—connection between incinerator and breeching to be of 14 gauge black sheel. It seems clear that this latter section next to the invinerator it a part of the breeching and, therefore, is to be no less than No. 12 gauge. The specifications do not make clear that this section of the breeching is to be lined. The regulations require a lining of the entire breeching as indicated above.

7.46 With reference to our paragraph 5.38, we have a letter from Plibrico headquarters which contains the assurance that stack, breeching and incinerator complies with NBFU Pamphlet No. 82, but no proof is established by way of laboratory tests or certifications. Mr. Forbes has been in the office aboutthis, and cince these protective linings are clearly to protect the stack and breeching and the incinerator walls from deterioration due to high heat, his has been told that we will insue this permit on the basis that the protection of this equipment from deterioration is largely a concern of the owner. On that basis we shall not hold out for authoritative proof. He, however, is contacting his company again to secure competent support for their assurances which will be available to this owner and architect when received, since they will be filed at this office.

Mr. John C. Forbes Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc.

November 2, 1956

7.47 I understood Mr. Forbes to may that the stack and breaching had already been lined and were waiting for construction of foundation and setting up the indingrator which, it is understood must be put in place before the walls of the incinerator room have been built. I also understood him to say that the stack had been lined for only 25 feet of its height instead of the entire height as called for by MBFU regulations. Again, we shall not interpose any objections to this arrangement, if the owner is satisfied with something less than NEFU recommendations.

Very truly yours,

WHcD/H

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

Enclosure to Mr. Forbes: Fermit and copy of application

NJ B



FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

LAMIT ISSUED
NOV 94945

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

Nov 2 1936 5

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ML.	N-NF
	4. 4.
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or pance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, and the following speci	power equipment in accord- fications:
Location 335 Brighton Ave Use of Building hospital No. Stor	ies New Building
Name and address of owner of appliance Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc.	"Brieng"
Installer's name and address Plibrico Sales & Service Co., P.O. Box 1994 Te	
	iophone
General Description of Work To install incinerator, breeching and stack Plibrico GT 48	
ing if heater, or power boiler	
Location of applianceseparate/room Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath? .	no
If so, how protected? Kind of fuel? Kind of fuel?	
Minimum distance to burnable material, from top of appliance or casing top of furnace	
From top of smoke pipe From front of appliance From sides or back	
Size of chimney flue Other connections to same flue	
If gas frad, how vented? Rated maximum demand	
Will sufficient fresh air be supj-lied to the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion?	
IF OIL BURNER	
Name and type of burner	' lahoratories?
Will operator be always in attendance? Does oil supply line feed from to; or bottom	
Type of floor beneath burner	
Location of oil storage	
Low water shut off	
Will all tanks be more than five feet from any flame? How many tanks enclosed?	
Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for furnace burners	

IF COOKING APPLIANCE	
Location of appliance	
If so, how protected? Height of Legs, if any	
Skirting at bottom of appliance? Distance to combustible material from top of appliance.	
From front of appliance	
Size of chimney tlue Other connections to same flue	
Is hood to be provided? If so, how vented? Ft. de:	
If gas fired, how vented?	per hour
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION Stack will be lined for the entire length	
L" breeching between flue pipe and incinerator	
Permit Issued W	ith Letter
battanian managaman m	***************************************
Amount of fee enclosed?2.00,(\$2.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each add building at same time.)	litional heater, etc., in same
ounding at same times)	
OVED:	
Will there be in charge of the above w	vork a nersun connetent to
see that the State and City requirement	
observed? Wes	ma hermunik mereto qie
ODSCITOUS MANIMUM.	
Plibrico Sales & Se vice Co.	
0 00.	
	,
COPY Signature of Installer by:	jes

FILL IN AND BIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

PERMIT ISSUED No.09191616

Portland, Maine, Oct. 9, 1956

	NoV 19133				
	CITY	o f	PORTLAND		
•	<u></u>				

	, **.
o the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, POPTLAND, 1	ME.
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to	o install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in accord- e City of Portland, and the following specifications:
nce with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the	s City of Formano, and one formand after frame
on mulation Ava Trace of F	Resitting heavitel No. Stories Www.Building
ocation 335 DELEGIZOR AVE October 1	thic Hospital of Maine, Inc.
Name and address of owner of appliance	Service Co., F.O. Hox 1994 Telephone 2-1734
installer's name and address 11101100 Dates	COLUMN S SAS WAS AS A SAS AS A SAS A
General :	Description of Work
incinerator breaching and f	stack Plibrico GT AB
To install Incliner about a los of the same	
IF HEATE	er, OR POWER BOILE?
Location of applianceseparate from Any burn	nable material in floor surface or beneath?no
TC have protected?	
as:	appliance or casing top (1 furnace
The stands of a section of the section of	appliance From sides or back of appliance
Ct - C - Limmon Aug. Other connection	ons to same flue
Size of change file	Rated maximum demand per hour
It gas nred, now vented:	insure proper and safe combustion?
I	F OIL BURNER
Name and type of burner	
12231 to almost in attendance?	Does oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank:
m C Coon homonth human	Size of vent pipe
Y at at all stances	Number and capacity of tanks
w think and Mal	ke NO NO
Low water shut off	
Will all tanks be more than five feet from any name.	ace burners
IF CC	DOKING APPLIANCE
Location of appliance	Any burnable material in floor surface or beneath?
we 1	Height of Legs, if any
Ct !! t hattern of appliance? Dist	tance to combustible material from top of appliance:
From side	les and back From top of smokepipe
Other connect	tions to same fue
m 4 4 4 4 11 12 Tf cr	o how vented? Forced or gravity r
Is nood to be provided?	Rated maximum demand per hour
If gas fired, how vented?	THE TAXABLE PART OF THE PART O
MISCELLANEOUS EQ	UIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION
Stack will be lined for the entire	length
he breeching between flue pipe and	i incinerator

6-10-11-10-11-10-11-10-11-11-11-11-11-11-	
111111111111111111111111111111111111111	
****** ********************************	The second secon

	A to the EO conte guidity of fire each additional deater, etc., in sam
Amount of fee enclosed?2.00 (\$2.00 for on	ne heater, etc., 50 cents addition: I for each additional neater, etc., in sam
building at same time.)	– 1
\VED.	
VED:	Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent
	see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto a
	observed?
	Observed
	Plibrico Gales & Service Co.
	
) °·	ustaller by 1 1 m to to Bez
Signature of In	nstaller by Volm to Jalles
\$	/
Salar Sa	- Level
The Property Land Comments and	

August 29, 1956 AP - 335 Brighton Avenue Copies to: Stavens & Saunders Could Farzer Co. Osteopathic Hospital 70 Free Street of Maine · Contlemen:-Information furnished with application for penalt for installation of times wil burners in hospital at the above location is not sufficient to indicate compliance with Building Code requirements. Some of details in question are as follows:-1. Apparently there are to be as many as five boilers in the boiler room. In which three of the boilers are these oil burners to be installed? 2. If you are not to install the low water cut-offs, who is and what is the wake and type of equipment to be used? 3. Are you to install the fuel oil storage tank? (If so, is tank to bear the Underwriters' label?) If not, who is to install the tank. 4. If installation of tank is to be included in work covered by this permit, it will be necessary to furnish copy of architectural plans showing location of tank and details of its coverage and depth below the finished grade for use of the Fire Department, 1 2 1/2 whose approval of pormit must be secured before its issuance. 5. We note that application for permit has not been signed. It is necessary that this be done. Very truly cours. Albert J. Seers Deputy Inspector of Buildings AJ\$/Q

Thinesty, Chief of Fire Department

August 31, 1956

117 Sears, Deputy Inspector of Buildings

Scatlon of 500C gallon underground oil storage tank at Osteopathic Rospital of Maine.

Permit for installation of three oil burners in boiler room at Osteopathic Fermit for installation of three oil burners in boller room at Osteopathic Blospital and fuel oil storage tank in connection therewith is sent to you herewith for approval. Accompanying plans show location and covering of tank, which is to be located in an areaway beside the new wing under construction and covered with earth as indicated. with earth as indicated.

Deputy Inspector of Buildings

Attachment: Application, pormit card and plans



FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

014461956 CITY of "SATLAND

PERMIT ISSUED

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME. The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, and the following specifications:	
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City of Portland, and the following specifications:	
	in accord-
Location 335 Brighton Ave. Hea of Building hospital No. Section New	w Building
Location 335 Brighton Ave. Use of Building hospital No. Stories Exi	sting "
Installer's name and address Gould-Farmer Co., 70 Free St. Telephone 3-816	
Tistance's name and address Abdition Recently 1992 1992 1992 1992 1992 1992 1992 199	37
General Description of Work	
To install (3) oil burning equipment in connection with steam boilers	
IF HEATER, OR POWER BOIT ER Rocal from Fire	pri ne Sangal
Location of appliance	Days 75/
If so, how protected? Kind of fuel?	••••••
himmum distance to hum the material from ton of anythman and to the	••••••
kinimum distance to burn the material, from top of appliance or casing top of furnace	,,,,,,
From top of smoke pipe From front of appliance From sides or back of appliance	********
Size of chimney flue Other connections to same flue	
If gas fired, how vented? Rated maximum demand per hour	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Will sufficient fresh air be supplied to the appliance to insure proper and safe combustion?	
IF OIL BURNER	
Name and type of burner Petro	ves
Will operator be always in attendance? Docs oil supply line feed from top or bottom of tank?top.	*.
Type of floor beneath burner concrete Size of vent pipe	**************
Location of oil storage outside underground Number and capacity of tanks	******
Tow water shut off to be supplied by Make //+//	
Will all tanks be more than five feet from any flame?	•••••••••••••
Total capacity of any syisting storage toules for furnace housest	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for furnace burners	***************************************
IF COOKING APPLIANCE	
I ca.ion of appliance	
If so, how protected? Height of Legs, if any Height of Legs, if any	
Skirting at bottom of appliance? Distance to combustible material from top of appliance?	
From front of appliance From sides and back From top of smokepipe	
Size of chimney flue Other connection to same flue	
Is hood to be provide .? If so, how vented? Porced or gravity?	•••••
If gas fired, how vented?	

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION	
MR. ALLEN SAYS TANK IS TO BEAR UND LABEL AND T	HAT
INDE DURNERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN 3 NEW DOIL	SP.S
WHICH ARE TO REPLACE EXISTING ONES	44 E. W. P. S.
A	
Amount of fee enclosed? 3.00(\$2.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional licater, etc. building at same time.)	, in same
binding to date they	
OVED:	
. Will there be in charge of the above work a person con	nnatant to
	-
see that the State and City requirements pertaining the	iereto are
cbserved? y.es	
CIT 188 SM MAINE PRINTING CO.	

August 16, 1956

&F 335 Brighton Ave. - Addition to and alterations of the Ostropathic Hospital Latter No.9 (lapertant paragraphs numbered consecutively through entire series wild the number of the letter in which they occur profixed)

Sturens & Saunders its widdle atta Paul b. McLellan Co., 52 Marginal Way

Copy to Osteopathic Rospital of Maine, Inc. 335 Reighton Ave.

Centlemen:

3.23 - Advance permit for partial foundation construction having been issued on July 20, and it being understood that concreting is already underway, attention of the architects is requested to paragraphs 2.17, that the question of attiffness of the isolated brick wall may be cleared up before the desirable bime comes to come struct the foundation forms and pour the concrete in them; to 2.14, that we may be receiving the test reports or assurance that a definituly named inspector is to be on the job at all times when self-supporting concrete is being place; and to 2.20, 2.21 and 2.22-that we may have quickly a copy of written instructions to the contractor specifying these details or notice that we have overlooked them somewhere in plans or opecifications.

3.24 - Because of the several complicated jobs which we are handling, some of them advance parmits before plans have been completed to show compliance, it is important to bear in mind that authority to proceed beyond the limitations of an advance permit is not given, but when the limits of such a permit have been reached, the contractor is expected to stop until further work in covered by the actual issuance of more permit authorization.

3.25 - Nost of the items in letter No. 1 were examined with Mrs Michaud of the architect's office on July 20. L.Z has been cared for, and we have received crayon marked plans with reference to 1.10. As to 1.12 he says that there idil be no inflammable film storage in the building. He gave informal assurances with regard to wost of the other items in Letter No. 1; but will the architects please bear in mind that all of these should be formally authorized by letter or revised plant to the contractor, copy to us, before permit covering the general work can be issued. the difficulties of Federal Government participation are realized, but, no doubt, those can be overcome in some practical way so that we will know before the general permit is issued and our Field Inspector will know after the general paralties issued that the contractor has full authorization from the owner he preced with all datails to comply with the Building Code, being the same details as he is expected to ordinate with the contractor's apperintendent and to shack on.

3.25 - With reference to 1.9, it was understood that a new outside fire escape was boding contemplated to obviate enclosure of the two incide stairways as required for "safe ogress". Later we had the inquiry as to whether or not the anclosured of the interior stairs for "safe ogress" could be omitted in when of the fact that this is

Stevens & Saunders
Faul B. McLellan Co.

August, 16, 1956

third floor would be living quarters for nurses or attendants, specifically internes. However, upon examination of the plans, it as pears that the set we have designates on the third floor one space for major operating, two for special operating and one for recovering. Unless these occupancies are to be permanently changed, it appears that Section 20965 would apply to the third floor.

3.27 - An error is found in 7.13 in that 26-Gla of specifications implies at least that sprinkler system in remaining portion of wooden building will be adjusted and remain, and that storage areas in the basement of new part of the old building will be apprinklered. No mention is made of sprinkler protection required in the storage area in basement of addition to wing. Since that requirement will necessitate a branch into the new basement, it is recommended that the architects consult the owners to see if they would not like to incur the slight expense of providing sprinkler heads in the kitchen, laundry and janitor's closet, even though not specifically required under the term "storage".

3.28 - With reference to 1.13, examination of the standpipe and hose system raises a number of questions, hearing in mind that NFPA Pamphlet No. 14 is the standard in Portland. It appears that fire protection main (indicated as 4-inch), and vertical standpipe and braches are to be furnished by the plumber. No size of vertical standpipe or branches has even found. Hose cabinets, fire hose and fittings are to be supplied by sprinkler and standpipe contractor.

Will architects examine Pamphlet 14 and advise whether standpine is proposed as "small" or "large"? less than two and one-half inch hose indicates a "small" startistics; but with that type, hose in each cabinet is not to exceed 75 feet (100 feet). Space in the proposed in the proposed in the standard with the standard of the requirement that nozzle would have to be effective within 20 feet of its at thet, would not be met, necessitating more than one standard. This seems most important to get cleared up quickly.

3.29 - BC Section 212f3.2 indicate that doors in elevator enclosure are to bear label identifying as Class B-either Underwriters' Lab., Factory Mutuals, or Materials Approval Committee EOCA, a one and one-half hour protective being allowable under the latter approval.

3.30 - Nurses diring room is of such size as to be classified as a Minor Assembly Mall unless the owners desire to limit its occupancy by written statement to not more than 20 persons at one time, such a limitation to appear on the required certificate of occupancy before the new part is occupied. Otherwise the means of threast are not sufficient and the counter and folding door between the room and the kitchen and adjustment to provide an exit door swinging toward the kitchen, a suitable exit light ever it and an exit light across the kitchen to indicate the rear emit, hardware on both doors to be at least vestibule lockest. It is to be borne in mind that such rooms are frequently adapted for recreation or training purposes requiring seating without tables. On that basis the capacity of the room figures to be about 70.

Very truly yours,

HCO/B

Marren McDonald Auspector of Exildings



July 20, 1956

AB 335 Brighton Ave.—Advance permit for portion of foundation only for addition to and alterations of the Osteopathic Rospital—Letter number 2 (Important paragraphs numbered consecutively through entire series with the number of the letter in which they occur prefixed)

Paul C. McLellan Cc., 52 Marginel Way Stevens & Saunders 187 M1 4d10 St. Copy to Osteopathic Hospital of Haine, Inc.

Gentlemens

Advance parmit for portions of the foundation only is assued beyouth to the contractor, stject to the following:

- 2.16 Specific plans of foundation on which this permit is lessed are architect's Sheets S-1, S-2, and S-3-all dated 4/9/56.
- 2.17 Foundations beneath the new portion at the front of the original wooden frame hospital are excluded from this pormit because time has not been found to examine the details.

Foundation for the brick wall, apparently intended as a shield and support for the rear fire escape, is also excluded because of the question as to whether or not the wall as shown would have adequate lateral support in accordance with Section 309bB of the Code.

- 2.18 This advance permit is issued without projudice to the effect of any of the questions raised in letter No. 1.
- 2.19 With reference to Section 4-03b of the specifications, it is understood from Mr. Wheaton of the architects that compression tests at least will be made of all of the concrete. Please see to it that the testing laboratory sends copies of all reports on quality and strength of concrete direct to this office as fast as they are available.

In event of any change in the proposal to test all concrete, it appears necessary from the standpoint of the Building Gode that all self-supporting reinforced concrete should have at least the usual compression tests; or, if these are not to be made and reports furnished here regularly, we should receive the assurance from the architects that a competent inspector will be present on the job and checking concrete of this character at all times when it is being poured as well as checking the placing, spacing and support of the reinforcement. If this should be various inspectors, will the architects please advise the name of the one responsible for each particular part of this kind of reinforced concrete?

2.20 Section 4-03a of the specifications indicates income water content in the congrete than the 6.75 gallons maximum stipulated by Section 319a2.3

Paul B. McLellan Co., Stevens & Saunders-

July 20, 1956

of the Gode for lib concrete at 2500 pounds. The supplier of concrete should to notified accordingly as well as the testing laboratory and the inspector on the job. If there is any compelling reason why the Gode should not be followed, please take the matter up at once with us.

- Dimensioned thickness of concrete protection for reinforcement has not been discovered. If it is contain a somewhere in plans or specifications, plusse advise. If not, architect should direct contractor by letter, with copy to us, as per Section 507(a) &(b) of American Concrete Institute Building Code requirements (ACISIS-51). 2.21
- With reference to Section of Typical Column Footing on Sheet 6-1 the net 2,22 diameter of the actual structural column is shown with indication of protection against corresion. Probably most of the fire-proofed Lally columns will come with two inches of concrete and the cuter metal shell for 4-hour fireproofing. Will not some difficulty At 15 sesting the columns without interference of anchor bolts?

Very truly yours,

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

MROD/B

Enclosure to Echellan Co.: advance permit card and capy of application

1074 To' 18'8 The state of the s Misselli Valdhilli V The state of the s Marine The later is a second with the second The same of the sa THE RESERVE TO THE PERSON OF T 200 STORY OF STREET STREET, STREET THE STATE OF THE S The second secon

- 1.12 Section 20915. No rooms specifically for storage of films have been discovered and it is unlikely that nitro-cellulose films will ever be used or stored in the building. If so the spaces would have to be enclosed in accordance with this section. It is believed that any type of Miks storage room and the rooms for storage of anesthetics come under the classification of tazardous rooms as described in Section 118, and therefore require walls or partitions having 1-hour or more fire resistance with openings equipped with no less than labelled Class C fire doors made self-closing.
- 1.13 Section 20967. The intention to have sprinkler protection in any part of the addition or altered original hospital has not been discovered. The ground floor is classified as the basement under the Building Code therefore all storage or work shops at that level require protection of automatic sprinkler system.

Presumebly the standpipes and hose have been designed and indicated according to the standards set by the Municipal Officers as Pamphlet 14 of National Fire Protection Association, which represents the recommend-

ations of the National Board of Fire Underwriters.

- 1.14 Section 20918. Since the private inside fire alarm system will have to be adjusted and extended and both it and the matter of location of private fire alarm box connected with the City System must be approved by the Chief of the Fire Papartment, it is assumed that the architects have or will get clearance of this system from the Chief so that we can secure his approval before the general construction permit is issued.
- 1.15 Section 20913. No check has been made upon the omergency source of electric current for the operating rooms, but we will ask the Electrical Department to pass on that subject before the general permit is issued. It is not known whether the number of patients to be accommodated in the enlarged hospital will be 100 or more. If the number of patients at one time would equal or exceed 100, the architect should satisfy the Chief of the Fire Department for his approval before the parmit is issued since he is the executive of the Board of Fire Engineers.

More to follow.

Very truly yours,

WKcd/B

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

see hetter #16 -16.78

December 19, 1956

BP 335 Brighton Ave. -- Addition to ani alterations of Osteopathic Hospital of Kaino, Inc.

Letter No. 12

Stevens & Saunders 187 Widdle St. Faul b. Eglellan Co., 52 Karginal way

Copies to Kelellan Co. for plumbing con ractor and sprinkler and standpipe contractor (2)

> Ostnopathic Haspital of Maine, Inc. 335 Brighton Ave.

Contlemen:

Upon resuming check of our former letters, the item below seems urgent enough to warrant this special letter about it.

12.57 Architect's letter of 9/5/56 gives no conclusive answers to the matter of standpipe system in answer to our 3.28. Please advise quickly:

which type of standpipe and hose system is proposed ("small" or "large" as described in Pamphlet No. 14)?

-if plargen, the one and que-half inch hose specified is not large enough.

-if "small", are two standpipes proposed since longth of hose at each cabinet say not exceed 75 fast and that length with one standpipe would not meet the requirements for having the neurle effective within 20 feet of its cutlet and still cover all spaces. -what size standpipes?

12.58 The architects assurance, from conversation with the contractor, that all will comply with Pamphlet 1 is not specific enough. Does it all will comply with Pamphlet 1 is not specific enough. Does it not simmer down to the fact that instructions from owner to contractor, with copy to this office, should either order two/standinges with not more than 75 feet of one and one-half inch hose at each station (location of additional standinge to be shown on the plane) and the vertical standinger to be no loss than two inches in diameter; or to hold to the presently indicated single vertical standinge for a "large" system, specifying two and one-half inch hose with four inches wertical standinge and neither more nor less than 100 feet of home at each station?

Very truly yours,

Farren Hellomali Inspector of Buildings

PS on Page 2

MHcD/D

Javens & Saunders Faul B. HoLellan Co.

December 19, 1956

P. S. Enclosed to McLellan Co. are two copies of this letter, one for plumbing contractor and the other for standpipe and hose contractor if they may be of assistance in getting the matter cleared up.

It is to be noted that the plumbing plans which we have bear latest revision date of 9/12/56, while last schedule of dates of revision show P-1 revised 10/19/56, P-2, 9/12/35 (we have this one up to date), P-3, 11/9/56 and R-4, 11/20/56.

5B

STEVENS AND SAUNDERS
ARCHITECTS
187 MIDDLE STREET · PORTLAND 3, MAINE

Members of the American Institute of Architects

John Howard Stevens

John Calvin Stevens 2nd

James Cooper Saunders

G O P Y

November 30, 1956

Paul B. McLellan Company 52 Marginal Way Portland, Maine

Att: Mr. Stuart H. Bowdoin

Re: Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting with Mr. McDonald Tuesday P.M. regarding the spandrel box girder to support roof over existing corridor and third floor addition (Section E-E, Sheet S-6; revised 11/15/56), it was decided to increase the size of the "spacer" plates on either side of the box girder for 2" x 1/4" x depth of angle to 2" x 2" x depth of angle; these plates to be welded both top and bottom, both to the channel and the continuous angle, to transmit the entire load of the floor and roof to the box girder without relying upon bolts.

This will serve as your authorization for performing this work.

Very truly yours,

George M. Wheaton STEVENS & SAUNDERS

GMW:nlb

cc: Mr. Warren McDonald

E 25 1956

November 28, 1956

BP 335 Brighton Ave-Addition to and alterations of Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc.

Letter # 10

Paul B. McLellan Co. 52 Karginal Way Stevens & Saunders 187 Hiddle St.

Copy to Osteopathic Hospital of Haine, Inc. 335 Brighton Ave.

Gentlemen:

The following features of the work, formorly excluded from the permit or in question as to detail or design, are approved with the conditions noted, without the formality of application: for and issuance of an amendment—this to save time of the formality of application: for and issuance of an ameniment—this to save time of all concerned at this stage of the work; but this is not to be taken to eliminate the need for application for later amendments when the character of the change or the additional work over and above that included in the original permit, require the

and construction of

10.49 Foundation of, brick wall at the rear outside stairway and the roof
over. (Par. reference Par. 2.17 and 4.13) (Sheet 24, original date 4/9/56, bearing
note from Mr. Wheaton of 10/11/56, filed in this office 10/12/56). There is some indication that this sheet r * tred to is not the latest one, but the important change
that we are now concerned:

is the channels of the stairway against this brick
that we are now concerned:

is the channels of the stairway against this brick
wall, which are marked 12-1nch at 20.7 lbs. This one channel alone against the wall'
(one channel for each of two runs) appears adequate to stiffen the wall at the
necessary points. However, these channels, though bolted to the brick wall, are to necessary points. However, these channels, though bolted to the brick wall, are to be welded to the angles at the concrete landings in a manner calculated to take the full reaction of the channel to support wind load without consideration of the bolting to the wall. This is not a normal situation, and it seems the reaponsibility of
the architect to lesign the joints connecting the channels to the landings and so instruct the contractor's welder. It is noted that these channels are indicated in
Section 70 of the appointentions as intended to be 10 took channels are indicated in Section 7g of the specirications as intended to be 10-inch channels at 6.4 lbs. This entry it appears must be in error.

10.50 Spandrel box girder to support roof ever existing corridor and third floor of addition (Section E-E Sheet S-6, revised 11/15/56). I phoned Mr. McLellan yesterday our approval of the above foundation and wall and of this box girder, the latter subject to conditions contained in this letter. Upon finding some inadequacies in this section, this corning, I phoned Mr. Wheaton, who is to care for the necessary in this section as now shown on Sheet S-6. Because of the needs of the job, I will try to explain these changes, and Mr. Wheaton has agreed to see to it that the onanges of the section as now shown on sheet 5-0. secause of the needs of the job, I will try to explain these changes, and Mr. Wheaton has agreed to see to it that the new information is conveyed to Mr. McLellan so that no further adjustments at this point may be necessary. Our field inspector has instructions to check on this feature carofully.

M. A. Kciellan Co., equens & Saunders

28, 1956

The two so-celled "opacer" plates on either side of the box girder are to all be two inches thick instead of 1/4 inch, at least aix inches wide on the third floor side, at least three inches wide on the corridor roof side (these widths are to be upright), and each plate long enough and welded both top and better both to the upright), and each plate long enough and welded both top and bottom, both to the channel and the continuous angle as to transmit the entire load of floor and roof to the box similar without religious the boltom. channel and the continuous angle as to transmit the entire load of floor and roof to the box girder without relying upon the bolts. The bolts and the pipe sleaves will actually be the "spacers" and these 2-inch thick plates will be the structural pieces relied upon entirely to deliver the loads to the box girder. This may cause some difficulty in the irreproofing which is, of course, important but of less importance compared with structural stability.

Upon looking at the section again, it is worth consideration as to winther

Upon looking at the section again, it is worth consideration as to whether or not the ceiling below this box girder cannot be made to provide the required 4-hour fireproofing of the box girder. All of this it an unusual way of checking plans and giving approvals. If anything in this appears not feasible, it is important that contractors and architects' representatives get together and contact me, personally,

10.51 Incinerator room and beam and floor over it (Reference Par. 5.35) (Sheets 2, revised 9/26/55 and X-4, revised 11/2/56). Note that fire door between incinerator room and basement of original hospital is to bear Underwriters: Label identifying it as Class B and is to be equipped with automatic closing device (normally in the open position but capable of closing of itself without fail in case of fire in the incinerator room) or self-closing (normally closed and kept closed by a liquid door closer or other approved device). In the latter case, no doubt, an while transporting refuse into the incinerator room, but in case it is left that way, automatic liquid door closer will be needed so that the door will stand wide open while transporting refuse into the incinerator room, but in case it is left that way, would close automatically in case of fire in the incinerator room. The frame of the door is to be of structural motal or hollow metal, not metal-clad. Also note that the incinerator room is to be apprinklered.

Par. 5.32, 5.36) (Sheet S-2, Rev. 10/25/56 and X-4, Nev. 11/2/56), We are teld that the pipe columns under the roof are to be 2-inch standard pipe, not 2-inch outside

Very truly yours,

WMcD/B

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

November 19, 1956

BP 335 Brighton Ave. - Addition to and alterations of Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc.

Lotter #9

Stevens & Saunders 187 Middle St. Paul B. McLellan Co. 52 Marginal Way Copy to Osteopathic Hospital of Ma ... frms 335 Drighton Ave.

Gentlemen:-

9.47 The steel lintels over the two window openings in first story of the "stem" of the "T" addition, which are to support the second floor beams, have been created without bearing plates and the masonry built above the lintels. Our inspector could not tell whether the hollow blocks beneath these bearings here filled with concrete as required. It may be that the same situation have been reached and established in the similar two window openings in second story, and it appears that bearing plater will also be necessary under lintel over third floor opening to support the roof beam.

9.48 with reference to Paragram 3.25, it seems necessary to stress the procedure for changes in plan to the end that the contractor's office, the contractor's superintendent on the job and this department may with containty be using the same revisions whether of plans or specifications. While this department is not particularly concerned with it, the usual procedure is for the owner through his architect to authorize changes by written order or letter. Some changes are of such magnitude that contractor in each case should file application for an amendment to the original permit, indicating briefly the nature of the change and the dates of revision or of his instructions from the owner.

through his architect to authorize changes by written order or letter. Some changes are of such magnitude that contractor in each case should file application for an amendment to the original permit, indicating briefly the nature of the change and the dates of revision or of his instructions from the owner.

In some cases which have already arisen, and no doubt similar cases will arise later, while the changes are important, they are of such a detailed or even minor nature, they may be handled simply by a written order to the contractor with a copy to this office—thus avoiding unnecessary work on the part of the contractor and additional confusion in the records. The line between changes which require amendments and those which require only copies to this department of orders from owner to contractor, caunot be exactly drawn or defined. However, with all of us cooperating there should be no difficulty in this connection.

We recall the following changes from the original permit for construction of the T shaped addition only, bearing in mind that even this permit, issued on Sept. 11th, was limited to exterior masonry walls; structural steel but excluding fireproofing; floor and roof framing, slabs and under floor and under roof construction excluding penthouse; walls of elevator shallway enclosure and adjustment of wall between present wing and now part, excluding all interior walls and partitions and coilings, standpips and hose system—all applying to that part of the building adjacent to the original wing and excluding all alteration of origin

a Samulers - - - - - - 2 N. HoLollen Co.

November 19, 1956

this building. These, then, are the changes we have discovered either authorized by approved emendment, authorized by common consent because we had copies of instructions to contractor from owner, or not yet authorized:

Construction of exgen platform and incinerator room in old building (amendment issued based on changes to be made in the plane as regards fireproofing of inci rator room, the work to to ahead as soon as revised plane were filed and approved without further amendment. It is believed that foundations for stack and oxygen platform have been constructed, but plans for coiling over incherator from have not yet been approved on account of failure to fireproof the beams supporting it since rovised plane have not been received-

Installation of incinerator, breeching and stack. Permit issued to spake Plibrico with letter on Nov. 2nd.
Stiffness of musenry wall toward Prospect St. to serve as a shield for rear cutside stairway. Conferences have taken place, computations furniched and finally proteed plane, prosumably based on conclusions

reached in conformaces—plans not yet checked.

Steel framing of first floor where floor beams are to be adjusted to avoid eccentric loads on basement lintels, and bearing plates oupplied under lintels. Bearing plates have been inserted, but revised

plans not yet I waived from contractor.

Details where see wing joins corridor construction of present wing, suitable connections and bearing to be physided for corridor floors and for roofs of corridor and of "ston" of "T". Plans from contractions for not yet received, but he has been notified to avoid commitment

of those details before correction.
rehitect's lotter to contractor Sept. 5th seems in the nature of instructions, largely to care for our letters 1, 2 and 3. As time af-

fords we are still encoking these items.

rchitect's letters of Sopt. 10th and 12th farmished 23 revised plans, some of which have been revised since and furnished by someone with-out accompanying letter. Most of these clarges were no doubt results of our former letters, especially that involving the new enclosed ctair tower and enclosed passageway on the roof. Some of these changes are evidently subjects of negotiation as to cost: %a understand that these rajor changes are not yet authorized, and we appreciate the complications of Federal Government participation, but nevertheless understand that the owner is committed to them substan-

tially as shown on the plane. Where the term "plans from contractor not yet received" is used, it is realized that he must first receive revised plane and authorization from the

omer.

Very truly yours,

Warren HeDonald Inopentor of Buildings

WicD/G

Bed 11/12/56

November 6, 1954

BP 35 Brighton Ave. -- Addition to and alterations of Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc. Letter #8

Stevens & Saunders 187 Middle St. Paul B. McLellan Co. 52 Marginal Way Copy to Osteopathic Mospital of Maine, The. 335 8.1ghton Ave.

Gentlement-

8.45 - Our field inspector has raised a question concerning the supporting of the steel deck and concrete floor of the relating corridor at first and second floors and of the existing roof over the consider on the side toward Prospect Street; and we have not located details on the plane which clear up this question.

If we have overlooked some details which explain the intention, please tell us quickly where they may be found. Otherwise, please furnish some type of revised plane developing the problem fully, the revised plane to be furnished through the contractor who should the armiter for for exemptant accounts the about should file applicacion for amendment covering the change. The former support of these floors and roof was by an exterior bearing wall with wide window openings in it, the construction over the windows supported by "boxed" channel lintels which were set off center of the wall. The present proposal appears to be to remove large sections of this wall at three levels, and the appears the support the sections of this wall at three levels, and to support the new construction and these corridor and roof clabs in question on structural steel beams supported upon colmore which seem to be indicated at the center line of the wall. Our field inspector reports that already some of the steel dock has been burned off and the concrete alab removed. In these cases at least and many others (if our understanding of the plans is correct) the existing sheel deck and floor and roof slab will not extend far enough toward Prospect St. to be supported on the new steel. Section E-E on S-6 seems to indicate the existing roof clab to be supported on new third floor steel. on angles which are to get their support in some manner through the fireproofing to a box girder. The new third floor is indi-cated to be supported in a startley manner.

> Please indicate where on the plans we can find more detail of this unusual manner by the offset method; or give us additional details justifying this method. Section T-T on S-5 shows the corridor floor to be supported on

> a kxk angle projecting cut only four inches from the center line of the new columns. Does the decking and slab extend for enough toward Prespect St. to be entisfactorily picked-up for the 10-inch I at the end of the new corridor on the center line

reno & Saundero -A H. Molellan Co.

November 6, 1956

of the columns? If so, is this not even a warse condition? Similar questions arise on S-4.

8.46 - It is important that we get a reply quickly since the job is progressing to such an extent that some of these locations are already involved and more will be soon. We are not sure enough of our understanding of information to do anything like stopping part of the work. However, we shall expect the contractor to delay these details long enough so that there will be complete freedom in finding a solution on the part of the designers if, indeed, it is a problem. It may be that you have thought of these as a normal problem to be cared for in the field. We do not accept it in that light. Certainly it is a situation which could have been foreseen before the job was started and the details worked out, if indeed, it has not been and shown assemblere on the plans.

May 10 hear from you in this connection before Howember 12th?

Very truly yours.

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

WMoD/G

November 7, 1956

BF 335 Brighton Ave.—Addition to and alterations of Osteopethic Hospital of Maine, Inc.

Stevens & Saunders 167 Middle St. Paul B. McLellan Co. 52 Marginel Way

Copy to Ostempathic Hospital of Maine, Inc. 335 Brighton Ave.

Gentlemen:-

On your copy of our Letter #8, dated November 6th, please change the pursuraph numbers to 8.45 and 8.46.

Very truly yours,

Warren Hebenald Inspector of Buildings

WMcD/G

Mon 10/25/56 Octobor 19, 1956 mp 335 Brighton ave.—Addition to and alterations of Ostsopathic Hospital of Maine-Letter No. 6-Structural steel connections and welding dosign Stevens & Sanders Copy to Paul b. Eclellan Co., 187 Middle it. 52 Mariginal way Osteopathic Hospital of Maine, Inc. Gentlemen: 335 Brighton Ave. 6.40 Our field inspector has raised a question concerning the somewhat unusual method of supporting stal floor ceams in the "steam" of he "T" shaped addition, upon the double channel lintels and a similar condition where the floor beams of that part of the addition adjoining the present building on similar existing lintels. The arrangement whereby the floor beams are "butted" against the web of one channel and connected to the channel by a weld on each side of the web raises some important questions as to its adequacy in a number of particulars. You, no doubt, have all of the figures supporting this design at hand; so, will you be good enough to furnish them before October 25 because if there should be features in non-compliance with the Building Code, it should be determined and the remedy sought quickly. 6.41 Though there is at loast one separator between the two channels of the lintel, please give the assurance in figures that the reaction of the floor beams will be delivered to the channel which is farther from that reaction. 6.42 Please support by computations that the equilibrium of the linted will be maintained under the circumstances where the rather large reaction of the floor beam will be delivered at the inner face of the channel linted apparently with only the weight of the wall, which is largely concentric on the axis of the lintel, to offset this secontricity. 6.45 Please show what the bearing in pounds per square inch the load delivered by the hearing of the lintel upon the concrete block wall, and give us the assurance that the cinder blocks under the bearing have been filled solid with concrete, bearing in mind that the hearing capacity of the wall is limited by Section 308bl of the Code to 60 pounds per square inch over the gross area of the block if cement mortar is used and 70 pounds per square inch if combination mortar is used, and in either case this standard has been squared by 25 percent but a latest healing to some the filled solid. figure may to increased by 25 percent but cally if the hollow masonry is filled solid. In working this out you will, no doubt, bear in sind that the nearer the reaction of the floor beam is to one bearing of the lintel, the greater the bearing stress on the masonry. 6.44 Please advise who was the designer of the welded joints in the building, and let us have his statement of design specifically covering that feature. Very truly your., WHcD/B Warran McDonald, Inspector of buildings

EP 335 Brighton Ave. - Addition and alterations-Letter No. 4 Stevens & Saunders 187 Hiddle St. Paul B. ReLellan & Co. Copy to Osteopathic Rospital of Maine, Inc. 52 Marginal Way Gentlemeni 4.31 With reference to our item 2.17 of July 20 concerning the lateral support of the brick wall in the rear and intended as a shield and support for the rear fire escape, kr. Wheaton's investigation of September 7 considers only the overturning possibility which has not been questioned. In his letter of September 7 has says "See revised sheet No. 24", but the only Sheet 24 which we have bears the original date of April 9 and was received here on June 8.

As to the lateral stiffness of the wall, our attention has been called to stiffness for the wall. This can hardly be accepted in the light of not only our of masonry walls of the American Standards Association. of masonry walls of the American Standards Association.

Your attention is called to the fact that these landings are not only at masagery levels, but they leave a width of wall of about six feet without lateral masonry slab on a span of more than 30 feet. Recognizing the general practice of its obvious that additional steps must be taken to insure adequate stiffness, even times you cannot comply in this sumsual case with the usual requirement of continuous lateral supports at intervals not exceeding 18 times the wall thickness. though you cannot comply in this unusual case with the usual requirement of continuous lateral supports at intervals not exceeding 18 times the wall thickness. No doubt the contractor would like to avoid the additional handing of constructing the foundation in bad weather; so, will you be good enough to let us Very truly yours, WHCD/B Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

September 10, 1956

AP 335 Brighton Avo.—Stairway enclosures in connection with addition to and alterations of the Osteopathic Hospital

Mr. Gerald M. Kelley Admnr. Osteopathic Hospital 335 Brighton Ave.

Copy to Stevens & Saunders 187 Middle St.

Dear Mr. Kelley,

This letter is at your request to assist you in making clear to your Board the correct situation as regards the means of egress from the enlarged hospital—a situation which has prevented us from issuing the general construction permit and, therefore, threatens dalay in construction of the superstructure above the foundations nearing completion.

Since 1941 Sections 209e5 and 212e5.8, bylefed and taken together as relating to hospitals, have stipulated that all stairways counted as a required means of egress shall be enclosed by fire-resistive walls or partitions with self-closing fire doors at each opening in the enclosure to protect persons using the stairways for safe egress from the building without exposure to other parts of the building from that part of the stairway most remote from the exit door at the ground level to the outside exit door at that level. There is an exception that some of these enclosed stiarways need merely dischargs through a fire door into a public corridor on first or stree. Noor if the corridor leads directly to exit doors leading directly out-of-doors; but this exception makes clear that at least one of the orclosed stairways must open directly out-of-doors.

Thus, you will see the reason for trying to arrange an exterior exit door near the ground level for the new enclosed stairway which you are considering—this because the inside stairway from third fivor to second floor of the new part and the stairway from second floor to first of the rebuilt part of the original wood "rame hospital do not comply with the requirements for enclosure.

Som times in situations somewhat similar to this, the parties concerned have leaned toward adverse criticism of the Building Code enacted by our City Council, claiming that the Code is too idealistic, too restrictive, and does not reflect the best practice used elsewhere.

The best known authority on means of egress from buildings is the Building Exits Code of National Fire Protection Association, approved by American Standards Association. This authority is more severe than the Portland Code in that it does not allow outside stairs or fire escape to be counted as required means of egress from new buildings. It further provides that all stairways shall be enclosed in standard fire-resistive shafts, including all landings, so that once inside the enclosure persons may go from any part of the stairway to the outside exit without leaving the enclosure.

At our conference on Friday you and Messrs. Saunders and Stevens seemed

israid M. Kelley---2 Ser

September 10, 1956

wagree that it is not possible to provide an exterior exit door from the proposed new stairway enclosure which would lead directly to the ground or to the new terrace near the ground level, which is shown on the plans. Believing that to be the situation, and more or less dismayed at the thought of delaying the control to be the situation, and more or less dismayed at the thought of delaying the control to be the hospital, I conceded that we would accept the lowest exit door from the enclosure opening into the corridor, thence to lead to the entrance doorway of the portion of original hospital to be rebuilt.

When the original plans of the present wing were produced, Mr. Stevens noted that the existing outside stairs, which seemed to represent a part of the problem, are shown in a different location on the new plans that on the original plans. In driving by the hospital on Friday afternoon, it appeared to me that the original plans were correct, and I am still clinging to the hope that some way may be found of providing an exterior exit door to the open air from the bottom of this proposed stairway enclosure.

I feel sure you will be fair enough, if the question comes up, to clear this department of blame for the delay since early in July when this situation first came to light.

Very truly yours,

WMcD/B

Warren McDonald Inspector of Buildings

13

Harry W. Marr, Chief of the Fire Department

August 31, 1956

Warren McDonald, Inspector of Buildings

Electric current for operating rooms and alarm systems in connection with addition to and alterations of the Datecpathic Hospital at 335 Brighton ave.

Section 209f8 of the Building Code provides that the pospital (presumably already equipped with private fire alarm system satisfactory to you) including the addition is to have a private fire alarm system alequate for each situation as determined by the Chief of the Fire Department. determined by the Chief of the Fire Department.

Section 20913 provides for an emergency source of electric current for lighting operating rooms for surgery with automatic change over in case of failure of the normal current; and also makes provision for alternate power supply for the normal current; and also makes provision for alternate power supply for corridor and means of seroes lighting in hospitals to be approved by the Board of corridor and means of seroes lighting in hospitals to be approved by the Board of corridor. or the horsel current; and also makes provision for alternate power supply for corrido: Ind means of agrees lighting in hospitals to be approved by the Board of Five forders and

The Coundation of the hospital addition is already underway under an advanced parmit, but we have not been able to issue the general construction permit because of deficiencies in the plans and lack of compliance with including Code remains and account to the plans and lack of compliance with including Code remains and the construction. Fire English '8.

on July 10 I wrote to architect, contractor and owner and among other items, notified them about these fire alart and power sumply arrangements. They were told that this identified would ask the Fluctrical Jepartment to mass on the matter of suprement source of electrical generalized covered and electrical generalized covered and the suprement for exercising recovery and the suprement of suprement for exercising recovery. quirements. told that this lettered; woll i ask the randorical department to pass on the emitted of emergency source of electrical current for operating rooms, and it was suggested that the ercritects contact the Fire Chief with regard to the fire alarm, and, as that the excritects contact the Fire Chief with regard to the alternate sounds for consider an head of the electrical listing, with regard to the alternate sounds for consider an that the arcritects contact the fire one; with regard to the alternate supply for corridor and

It is not known whether or not the architects have consulted you about these matters. As regards the matter of emergency source of electrical current for the operating rooms, we have plans received from the contractor when he applied for the operating rooms, we have plans received from the glad to place them at your the termit, including the electrical plans, and will be glad to place them at your the termit, including the electrical man anytice you desire, if you will notify us.

MACO/E

Inspector of Euildings

Coly to Stevens & Saunders

AL

Œ.

AP 335 Brighton Ave. - william to and alterations of the Osteopolida Regultal

Stevens & Sauders 187 Middle St. Paul B. Kolellan Co. 52 Karpinal Nav

Copy to Ostsopathic Wandtal of Haine, inc. 135 Stighton Ave.

Gentlearn:

Upon examination of plans and specifications of the above job against the failding code, the fallowing discrepangles appear or questions arise. It seems best to communicate these to you piecemeal as the checking job progresses, and this will be done by a series of numbered letters, the pertinent paragraphs to the particle of the sach master representing the number of the latter-but for max. teing also numbered continuously throughout the series of letters, the initial figure in each number representing the number of the letter-this for and reference. Unless otherwise indicated the section references are to those of the Anilding Code. With a job as complex as this one, we will probably make mistakes in imperpreting plans and specifications, and also fail to see some items which are made clear either on plans or in specifications. Correction or criticism of such mistakes as quickly as possible will be appreciated, Advance permit for excayation only has already been issued. About remarks construction bearing for excession only has blacked poor resident and South Countricities becarit in residence we will consider the blues with tokined queue and absortgestions becarit for exertmental outs arrestly countries. pormit in leaves we will enumerate the plans with review dates and apparaisance and addendum thereto upon which the general construction parts is issued, when the parait is issued it will be on the basis of a certificate of company to be secured from this department for the addition and altered parts before

- 1.1 We have been informed that the alterations of original roofen frage he have been informed that the alterations of original rocton frace building are to be include; that the alternate contemplating the use of No. 5 fuel oil has been authorized; and that all work in "mneetick the trade has been a shutet." with the incinerator and its stack has been a viluded.
- 1.2 Section 10463. When furnished it should include responsibility for design of or check of design of welded joints in the steel work. We shall be appreciative attachment of design attachment to design attachment at a design at a des We do not have the architect's statement of design.
- Section 20902. The new work is required to be of first _Ass constitution throughout, which means that combustible materials are permitted only as allowed in Section 30221. On the banks of these allowances and also Section 31As the use of "Comento" panels and wood Noof should be nonthouse are not allowable. 1.3 Section 20902.
- 1.4 It appears that wood plank curis are indicated around the various open-ings in the roof. These will only be acceptable if completely enclosed



APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT

SEP 7 1956 74 ...

Portland, Maine, Que 28, 1936

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME.

The undersigned hereby applie. sice with the Laws of Maine. the Buil		_	والسام	٠,
ocation 335 Brighton	Lette of Bui	iding Allaham	No. Stories	New Building Existing ***
Name and address of owner of applia	ince for the same	Entertain Hay	piecel	Try terrile
nstaller's name and address	het theremos	nd 70 90	Telephone	3-800
Plan Ail for		escription of World	The state of the s	
	the total		m section	
		OR POWER BOILE	51 12 <u>1</u> 0	Vira Dapli Sanagari
ocation of appliance	Any burnah	le material in floor surfa		
so, how protected?	,	Kind of	fuel?	
linimum distance to burnable materia				
rom top of smoke pipe				
ize of chimney flue				
f gas fired, how vented?			-	
Vill su ficient fresh air be supplied to	10 140 8	ire proper and sate comb	ustion r	
ame and type of burner	2 MG	H Labelled		
lill operator be always in attendance	? Mos Does	oil supply line feed fro	m top or bottom of tanl	3 Tapo
ype of floor beneath burner down ocation of oil storage Madde own water shut off	weeke.	A. Size of vent pipe .	. 2	······································
ocation of oil storage MARIA	gracusa	Number and capa	city of tanks	5000 20
ow water shut off	CHARMANE	el dy ath	Edd No W	ralonnell Will
'ill all tanks be more than five feet fr	om any flame?		s enclosed?	700
otal capacity of any existing storage				
our capacity or any amazing prorage			***************************************	***************************************
		ING APPLIANCE		
ocation of appliance				
so, how protected?		_		
kirting at bottom of appliance?				
rom front of appliance				
ize of chimney flue				
shood to be provided?				
f gas fired, how vented?	•••••••••••	Rated m	aximum demand per ho	ur
MR. Allen SAY THESE BURNERS BOYLERS WHICH	Y.S. TANK ARE TO B	E INSTALLED	UND, LABIRE	NEW
***************************************	****************	der material designations of	feur :	entificiencă' e, Annes
	*****************************	** ** *** ** - ******** **********	**************************************	
- - المراجع المرا	********************	** *** ******* ***** ************	**************************************	
amount of fee enclosed?	(\$2.00 for one hea			
VED: O.XV-917156				
M. Olle		Will there be in charg	e of the above work a	person competent to
HAMLY HIMAN	,		d City requirements per	-
Trivaro,	<i></i>	observed?	1 /1	مستخص
181 Martin 191 191 191 191 191 191 191 191 191 19		and leaves a ser	Market Committee of the	della de Cara
CHIEF OF FIRE DEP			State of the state	racettary to the
		The state of the s	The state of the s	2011
	La La	The state of the s	A SECTION OF THE PROPERTY AND A SECT	The state of the s
NSPECTION COPY	ynature of Iyslalley	1 / Shee	E. C.	Alle

(RAA) RESIDENCE ZONE - AR

TANKE TANKEL
(3031
iul 25 1956

. **	(KAA) KENE		(3031
1	APPLICATION FO	OR PERMIT	L in 20, 1956
· ·	- Complete	Foundarion	own of the AND
	Partland, Maine,	W. Walley	
	TAINE		
27 12	ECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE ndersigned hereby applies for a permit to excikalte with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Buildir, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications. 335 Brighton Ave.	cilicanous:	That No
1 a /	335 Brighton Ave.	of Maine, 335 Brighton	Ave. Nelephone
) Jan	(if any, submitted herewith and the following of 335 Brighton Ave		Telephone 2-2951
nan	ne and address	52 Marginal Way	No of sheets
ctor's	335 Brighton Ave. ne and address Osteopathic Hospital ne and address Paul B. McLellan Co s name and address Paul B. McLellan Co se of building hospital	ecifications Plans Plans	No families
kect,	se of building hospital	apadonaritanistado are spicatopological processivo de apadona de apadona de apadona de apadona de apadona de a	No families
Josed us	se of building	neretteren n	DFax
ft use	brick No. stories 2 Heat	Sty : of roof	(
[aterial]	arickNo. stories		Fee \$. 1.00
Other build	lings on same lot		Lec domination
Felimated	cost \$	winn of New Work:	
	General Total	a danny additi	on as per plans filed
To cons	General Description of the struct foundation only for proposed the superstructure.	2-story mass	
			sued with Letter
the nam	derstood that this permit does not include installa gof the heating contractor. PERMIT' TO BE	is of New Work	
	plumbing involved in this work?	Is any electrical work in	volved in this work.
Is any	plumbing involved in this work?	If not, what is proposed	I IOI october
Is conn	ection to be made to pure	Form notice sentr	- Crook
Has se	ptic tank notice been sent? t average grade to top of plate	Height average grade to m	gnest pont
Height	t average grade to top of thateNo. stories rontNo. stories rial of foundationThi	solid or filled land!	cellar
Size, f	ront	ckness, top Docton	Thickness
Mater	ial of foundation	Height	
Mater	rial of foundation rial of underpinning of roof Rise per foot folimneys Material of chimneys	Koot covering	. Kind of heat fuel
Kind	of roof	5of litting	
No. 0	of chimneys	Dressed of run older	Size
Fram	SillsGirt o	ledger boardt	Max. on centers
Corn	ers Sile Columns und Sile Columns und Signature Columns und	er girders	or and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Gra	to (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-1	6" O. C. Bridging in over,	managama managama roof agamama managama
Stud	Joists and rafters:	Znd	r and nat root span of
	Juists and the		roof
	Maximum span: 1st floor	f 11a2	height?
Tf -	huilding with masonry walls, thickness	s of Wallsr	
		Tr &	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NT.	cars now accommodated on same lot, to	be accommodate	ored in the proposed building?
1213	o. cars now accommodated on sane lot, to list automobile repairing be done other than mir	•	Käigeeliane0US
APPRO	VED:	Will work require disturbi	ng of any tree on a public street.
***************************************	and the second s	Will there be in charge	City requirements pertaining thereto are

INSPECTION COPY

M-Birk Calsovia, o, NOTES

NOTES

Staking Out Notice

Conspected forms

Conspected forms

Conspected forms

Lor Elor well going

steel & 2 slabs ready 9-17-56. Completed except real wall confletad Concret Descript 386.

.

.

INSpeCION : ;